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Notice is hereby given pursuant to the 
provisions of the Local Government Act, 
1999, that the next Meeting of the Audit 
Committee will be held in the Council 
Chambers, 181 Unley Road Unley on 
 
 
 
Tuesday 17 October 2023 6.30pm 
 
 
for the purpose of considering the items 
included on the Agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Chief Executive Officer 
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MEMBERS 
 
Presiding Member M Davies 
Independent Member A Martin 
Independent Member P Lee 
Councillor M Broniecki 
Councillor J Gaffey 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Ngadlurlu tampinthi, ngadlu Kaurna yartangka inparrinthi. Ngadlurlu parnuku tuwila 
yartangka tampinthi. 

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna yaitya yarta-mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku tampinthi. 
Parnuku yailtya, parnuku tapa purruna yalarra puru purruna.* 

We would like to acknowledge this land that we meet on today is the traditional 
lands for the Kaurna people and that we respect their spiritual relationship with 
their country.  

We also acknowledge the Kaurna people as the traditional custodians of the 
Adelaide region and that their cultural and heritage beliefs are still as important to 
the living Kaurna people today. 
*Kaurna Translation provided by Kaurna Warra Karrpanthi 
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ORDER OF BUSINESS 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

1.1 APOLOGIES 
Nil  

1.2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
Nil  

1.3 CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Members to advise if they have any material, actual or perceived 
conflict of interest in any Items in this Agenda and a Conflict of 
Interest Disclosure Form (attached) is to be submitted. 

1.4 MINUTES 

1.4.1 Minutes of the Ordinary Audit Committee Meeting held 
Thursday, 28 September 2023  

1.5 DEFERRED / ADJOURNED ITEMS 
Nil 

 

2. REPORTS 

2.1 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements 5 

2.2 Procurement Policy (October 2023) 227 

2.3 Treasury Management Policy (October 2023) 260 

2.4 Internal Audit: Progress on Agreed Management Actions 
(October 2023) 284 

2.5 Proposed Update to Audit Committee Workplan (October 2023) 302  
   

3. OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 14 November 2023 - 6.30pm 
 
Council Chambers, 181 Unley Road Unley  
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DECISION REPORT 
  
REPORT TITLE: 2022-23 GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 
ITEM NUMBER: 2.1 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 OCTOBER 2023 
AUTHOR: MORGAN KRIS, TEAM LEADER - FINANCIAL 

ACCOUNTING  
DIVISION: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT 
ATTACHMENTS: 1. CITY OF UNLEY'S 2022-23 GENERAL 

PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(FINAL DRAFT)   

2. AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT   
3. STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE BY 

AUDITOR   
4. CERTIFICATION OF AUDITOR 

INDEPENDENCE   
5. CENTENNIAL PARK CEMETARY 

AUTHORITY GENERAL PURPOSE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2022 - 
2023   

6. BROWN HILL AND KESWICK CREEKS 
STORMWATER BOARD GENERAL 
PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR 2022 - 2023   

7. EASTERN WASTE MANAGEMENT 
AUTHORITY INC GENERAL PURPOSE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2022 - 
2023    

  

1. PURPOSE 

The 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements have been prepared 
in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards and the SA Local 
Government Model Financial Statements as prescribed in the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011.  

The statements are now presented to the Audit Committee for due 
consideration and recommendation to Council that they present fairly the 
state of affairs of the Council for the 2022-23 financial year. 
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2. RECOMMENDATION 

That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. Having reviewed the City of Unley’s 2022-23 General Purpose 
Financial Statements, contained in Attachment 1 and External 
Auditor, Galpins, Audit Completion Report contained in Attachment 2, 
the Audit Committee considers that the 2022-23 General Purpose 
Financial Statements present fairly the state of affairs of Council and 
recommends presentation to Council for adoption on 27 November 
2023. 

3. The City of Unley’s 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements, 
contained in Attachment 1, be certified by the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Mayor. 

4. The Certification of Auditor Independence contained in Attachment 4 
be noted by Council and be certified by the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Presiding Member of the Audit Committee. 

5. The Centennial Park Cemetery Authority General Purpose Financial 
Statements for 2022-23, signed by the subsidiary’s External Auditor 
and contained in Attachment 5, be noted. 

6. The Brown Hill and Keswick Creek’s Stormwater Project Board 
General Purpose Financial Statements for 2022-23, signed by the 
subsidiary’s External Auditor and contained in Attachment 6, be 
noted. 

7. The Eastern Waste Management Authority General Purpose 
Financial Statements for 2022-23, signed by the subsidiary’s External 
Auditor and contained in Attachment 7, be noted. 

 

3. RELEVANT CORE STRATEGIES – FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

4. Civic Leadership 
4.1 We have strong leadership and governance. 
4.2 Council provides the best value services to the community. 
4.3 Our business systems are effective and transparent. 

4. BACKGROUND 

The 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements have now been 
prepared and are attached for Members’ information and review. They 
have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting 
Standards and the SA Local Government Model Financial Statements as 
prescribed in the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
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2011. A copy of the Financial Statements are provided as Attachment 1 to 
this Report. 
 

Attachment 1 
 
In accordance with section 126(4)(a) of the Local Government Act 1999, 
the Audit Committee has a responsibility to review the Financial 
Statements to be satisfied that they present fairly the state of affairs of 
Council.  
 
Council’s external auditor, Galpins have provided their 2022-23 Audit 
Completion Report and have indicated that, subject to completion of the 
identified procedural matters, their Audit Reports in relation to the 
Financial Statements and Internal Controls will be signed without 
reference to any qualification. The report has been provided as 
Attachment 2 
 

Attachment 2.  

5. DISCUSSION 

The 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements are attached for the 
Committee’s information and review. 

Attachment 1 

The summary for General-Purpose Financial Statements are as follows: 

5.1 Statement of Comprehensive Income 

Net Operating Surplus 

The Statement of Comprehensive Income shows a net operating surplus 
(including the equity accounted businesses: Centennial Park, Brown Hill 
Keswick Creek Stormwater Project, and Eastern Waste Management 
Authority), of $3.934M for 2022-23. This is a reduction of $0.7M compared 
with the prior year operating surplus of $4.685M. The reduction is due to 
an increase Council’s operating expenditure of $3.7M (7.7%), offset by an 
increase in operating income $3.0M (5.6%).  

The increases in income and expenditure from the prior financial year, and 
variances detailed below (which are compared to the prior financial year), 
do not reflect the variance to budget. A comparison of the financial results 
to budget will be provided to Council as part of the presentation of the 
Financial Statements to Council in November.   
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
$’000 2022-23 2021-22 Movement 

Council Operating Surplus 3,464 4,687 (1,223) 

Centennial Park Net gain / (loss) 420 67 353 

Brown Hill Keswick Creek Net gain / 
(loss) 26 (69) 95 

East Waste 24 - 24 

Net Operating Surplus 3,934 4,685 (751) 

Net Surplus 7,480 5,886 1,594 

Other Comprehensive Income 168,938 8,864 160,074 

Total Comprehensive Income 176,418 14,750 161,668 

Income 

Income increased by $3.0M compared to the 2021-22 financial year. Key 
items included the following: 

• Rate income increased by $2.09M which was in line with Council’s 
expectations. This increase was attributed to: 
- A General Rate increase for the 2022-23 financial year of 3.7% 

before growth; and  
- Growth from new developments and additions of 1.07%. 

• The Net Gain from Subsidiaries increased by $403K, primarily 
attributed to CPCA’s increased income from user charges and 
investment Income. 

• Statutory Charges increased by $306K, largely due to parking 
expiations associated with the Royal Adelaide Show. The 2021 Show 
was cancelled due to COVID-19 restrictions, and adverse weather 
conditions during the 2022 Show restricted parking in the Park 
Lands, resulting in a large number of parking expiations; 

• User Charges increased by $167K, attributed to:  
- An increase in parking recoveries $60K; 

- An increase in Swimming Centre memberships $48K; and 

- An increase in income from hoarding $30K 

• Reimbursements increased by $259K due to Unley Oval $93K 
contribution for additional works at Sturt Football Club and funds 
collected from the rate payers for additional waste bins $63K; 
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• Investment Income increase by $109K due to a significant rise in 
interest rates and an increase cash held on deposit; and 

• Grants, subsidies and contributions reduced by $353K due to a 
reduction in the Local Roads funding $473K, offset by increases in 
Financial Assistance Grant $82K and Public Library Service initiative 
grant of $42K. 

Expenditure 

Expenditure increased by $3.7M compared to the 2021-22 financial year. 
Key items included: 
(1) Employee Costs increased by $485K. The increase was principally 

due to the enterprise agreement, reduced vacancies and an 
additional project funded position. 

(2) Materials, Contracts and Other Expenditure increased by $2.5M. Key 
items included the following: 
- Consultants increased by $452K, due to Local Government 

Elections $199K, condition audits and valuations for 
infrastructure and buildings $194K, and an increase in 
Economic Development advice $41K; 

- Maintenance Contracts increased by $423K, due to increased 
maintenance on footpaths $209K, reserves $198K, roads $51K 
and buildings $50K, partially offset by a reduction in line 
marking $139K, a significant proportion of which was completed 
in 2021-22; 

- 367K. $208K of this relates to a change in accounting 
standards whereby cloud-based computing costs cannot be 
capitalised and must be annually expensed as an operating 
cost. The balance is the CPI rise in licence fees; 

- IT Cloud Computing expenditure has increased by $575K. This 
is due to  
 Costs associated with the development and transition of 

existing systems to cloud based services $367K, including 
the enterprise asset management system and payroll 
system. Accounting standards restrict the capitalisation of 
such costs.  

 Software and licences $208K have increased due to new 
annual licence fees for systems (including Council’s finance 
systems) and significant indexation increases for existing 
cloud based services.  

- Power costs increased by $200K due to increased prices 
arising from a short-term contract negotiated by the Local 
Government Association; 

- Community Programs (including events) increased by $154K as 
certain programs and event were cancelled in the prior financial 
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year due to restrictions associated with COVID-19 (eg. the 
Santos Tour Down Under Stage Start); and 

- Waste Contracts increase by $508K due to the transition to a 
new service provider (East Waste), an increase in fuel prices, 
and an increase in the quantum and cost of disposing civil 
construction waste. 

• Depreciation increased by $743K following the revaluation of roads, 
kerbs & water table on 1 July 2022.  

 
Other Comprehensive Income 
The significant increase in other comprehensive income $160K is due to 
the increase in the revaluation surplus of $168.8K arising the following 
infrastructure and property revaluations: 

• Land $111.5M, 

• Roads $28.0M,  

• Buildings $13.0M; 

• Kerbs and water table $10.4M; and 

• Other Assets, including Open Space, $5.9M. 

5.2 Statement of Financial Position 

The Statement of Financial Position discloses the total assets, total 
liabilities, and total Council Equity of Council at the end of the reporting 
period.  As at 30 June 2023, Council held net assets totalling $737.2M 
compared with $560.8M for the previous year, representing an increase in 
total equity of $176.4M. 

Statement of  
Financial Position 
$’000 

2022-23 2021-22 Movement 

Total Assets 750,073 574,491 175,582 

Less Total Liabilities (12,859) (13,695) 836 

Net Assets 737,214 560,796 176,418 

The key movements for 2022-23 across Asset and Liabilities are as 
follows: 
(1) Current assets increased by $2.1M. This was largely driven by a 

$1.95M increase across Trade and Other Receivables due to the 
following:  
- Debtors due to accrued revenue from the sale of land $0.7M;  

- Increase in prepayments $0.5M; 
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- Accrued revenue and Rates (General and Other) increased to 
$0.4M; and 

- Moderate increase in cash, $0.2M held under deposits on call 
and cash on hand. 

(2) Equity Accounted Investments increased by $1.09M, represented by 
the following equity increases:  
- Centennial Park Cemetery Authority increased by $0.5M. This 

was attributable to:  
o an operating surplus of $420K (50% share); and 

o an increase in the reserve recognising a bequest received 
from a deceased estate asset to maintain the CPCA site 
$70K (50% share). 

- Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Project increased by 
$0.4M. This was due to capital contributions $0.5M offset by 
decrease in revaluation of infrastructure and land improvements 
and asset disposals, $0.1M; 

- Eastern Waste Management Authority increased by $0.1M. The 
share of equity is recognised for the first time since the City of 
Unley joined the Authority as a Member Council in July 2022. 
The increase was attributed to: 
o Other comprehensive income - asset disposal $18K 

(12.5% share);  
o An operating surplus of $24K (12.5% share); 

o Share of opening accumulated surplus of $106K (12.5% 
share). 

(3) Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment increased by $172.4M.  
The capitalisation of new $6.3M and renewal assets $9.1M, offset by 
depreciation of $10.8M and asset disposals of $1.1M. 
- The increase in Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment of 

$168.8M is mainly due to the increase in valuations of the 
following asset categories; 
o Land $111.5M, 

o Roads $28.0M,  

o Buildings $13.0M; 

o Kerbs and water table $10.4M; and 

o Other Assets, including Open Space, $5.9M. 

(4) Liabilities reduced $0.8M from $13.7M to $12.9M.  
- Trade and other payables reduced by $2.5M, from $6.2M in 

2021-22 to $3.7M in 2022-23. This was due to the timing of 
payments for major building projects in the prior financial year. 
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- This was offset by an increase in current and non-current 
borrowings $1.65M from $3.2M in 2021-22 to $4.85M. This was 
primarily due to the completion of projects carried forward from 
the 2021-22 financial year and reduction in trade and other 
payables.   

5.3 Statement of Cash Flows 

Council generated $9.8M from its Operating Activities during the 
financial year compared to $17.1M during 2021-22; this is largely due 
to an increase in payments to suppliers and employees.  Details of 
how this reconciles with the net surplus and changes in net assets are 
shown in Note 11 of the Financial Statements.  

During the year, Council spent $15.4M on the construction and 
purchase of assets compared to $9.5M in 2021-22. This increase was 
attributable to the construction of the Unley Oval Grandstand 
Community Hub, the Edmund Avenue Business Hub, and new 
clubrooms for the Millswood Croquet Club. 

Borrowings increased by $1.65M during the year as outlined above, 
noting project carry forwards of $2.57M into the 2023-24 financial year 
will reduce the forecast repayment of borrowings in 2023-24 as 
outlined in the Preliminary End of Year Report. 

The Cash Flow Statement shows a moderate increase in cash held of 
$170K compared to the prior financial year. 

5.4 Financial Key Performance Indicators  

The key financial indicators are summarised and discussed below and 
are also included as Note 15 Financial Indicators of the Financial 
Statements. 

Financial Indicators 2022-23 2021-22 Adopted Target 
Operating Surplus 
($’000) 3,934 4,685  

Adjusted Operating 
Surplus Ratio* 6.3% 7.4% 5% or greater of total operating income 

Net Financial Liabilities 
Ratio 13% 20% Less than 80% of total operating 

income 

Asset Renewal 
Funding Ratio 104% 63% 

100% or greater of recommended 
spend in the Asset Management Plans 
over a 10-year period 

*The Adjusted Operating Surplus Ratio removes the distortion of Federal 
Government advance payments made in 2021-22. 

The Financial Indicators have been calculated in accordance with 
Information Paper 9 – Local Government Financial Indicators prepared 
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as part of the LGA Financial Sustainability Program for the Local 
Government Association of South Australia.  
Council’s Operating Surplus Ratio and Net Financial Liabilities Ratio 
continue to perform better than Council’s adopted targets whilst the 
Asset Renewal Funding Ratio was in line with Council’s adopted target 
for 2022-23.  
The City of Unley continues to be financially sustainable.  Council will 
continue to review and monitor future financial results and its financial 
position in conjunction with its Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP). 

5.5 Audit Opinion 

The role of the external auditor is to provide an audit opinion to Council 
with respect to the audited financial statements. 

In addition, Section 129 of the Local Government Act 1999 also 
requires the external auditor to provide an opinion that the internal 
controls are sufficient to provide reasonable assurance that the 
financial transactions of the council have been conducted properly and 
in accordance with law. These controls relate to the receipt, 
expenditure and investment of money, acquisition and disposal of 
property, and incurring of liabilities to ensure that they have been 
conducted properly and in accordance with law in all material respects. 

The Council is responsible for implementing and maintaining an 
adequate system of internal controls, in accordance with section 125 of 
the Local Government Act 1999. 

The audit procedures included assessing the controls of Council based 
on the criteria in the Better Practice Model – Internal Financial 
Controls. In their Audit Completion Report, Galpins advised the 
Council demonstrated a high level of compliance with the 
implementation of an internal control framework consistent with the 
principles within the Better Practice Model. 

The external auditor, Mr. Muhlhausler has completed the audit of the 
financial statements and in his report on matters arising from the audit 
(Audit Completion report) has indicated that subject to completion of 
the remaining outstanding matters, Galpins anticipate issuing 
unqualified opinions in relation to the financial statements and internal 
controls. 

Attachment 2 

The final audit clearance issued is subjected to: 
• the General Purpose Financial Statements certified by Council’s 

Mayor and Chief Executive Officer after the Audit Committee 
meeting on 17 October 2023. 
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5.6 Certification Statement of Independence of Council Auditor 

Regulation 22 (5) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 2011 requires the auditor of a Council to provide a written 
statement attesting to their independence. Council’s Auditor, Galpins 
have provided their proposed Statement of Audit Independence in the 
Annual Audit Completion report, as prescribed in the Regulations.  

Attachment 3 

Regulation 21 (2) of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 2011 requires the Council’s Chief Executive Officer and 
the Presiding Member of the Audit Committee to provide a statement, 
on an annual basis, that the Council Auditor is independent of the 
Council for the relevant financial year. 

Attachment 4 

5.7 Centennial Park Cemetery Authority Financial Statements 
A copy of Centennial Park Cemetery Authority’s (CPCA) financial 
statements for 2022-23 is attached for information. 

Attachment 5 

The financial statements reflect a Net Operating Surplus of $840K for 
the reporting period compared to a surplus of $134K for the previous 
year. Council’s 50% share of this result is $420K. 

The financial statements reflect Net Assets of $48.5M as at 30 June 
2023. This represents an increase of $1.07M for the reporting period. 
This is due to an increase of $2.3M in Cash and Cash equivalent 
assets, offset by the increase in Provisions (Deferred Interment Rights 
Revenue) of $1M.  

The equity accounted value of CPCA reflected in the City of Unley’s 
Statement of Financial Position is $24.3M compared to $23.8M for the 
previous year. The details of the breakdown are provided in Note 19. 

5.8 Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Project Financial 
Statements 

A copy of the Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Project 
(BHKC) financial statements for 2022-23 are attached for information. 

Attachment 6 

The financial statements reflect a Net Operating Surplus of $126K for 
the reporting period compared to a deficit of $330K for the previous 
year.  Council’s 21% share of this result is $26K. 

The financial statements reflect Net Assets of $37M as at 30 June 
2023. This represents an increase of $1.8M for the reporting period 
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which is reflective of the entity increasing its capital works through 
contributions from Member Councils and government grants. It is 
noted that Current Liabilities has increased by $3.5M due to capital 
grants received in advanced for 2022-23 compared to the previous 
year. The BHKC Board has assessed the liquidity risk to be low with 
sufficient resources to meet its obligations.      

Council’s share of equity accounted value of BHKC reflected in the 
City of Unley’s Statement of Financial Position is $7.8M compared to 
$7.4M for the previous year. The details of the breakdown are provided 
in Note 19. 

 
5.9 Eastern Waste Management Authority Financial Statements 

A copy of the Eastern Waste Management Authority financial 
statements for 2022-23 are attached for information. 

Attachment 7 

The financial statements reflect a Net Operating Surplus of $190K 
which is the first year of this equity accounted subsidiary. Council’s 
12.5% share of this result is $24K. 

The financial statements reflect Net Assets of $1.2M as at 30 June 
2023. Council’s share of equity accounted value of Eastern Waste 
Management Authority reflected in the City of Unley’s Statement of 
Financial Position is $148K. 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial/budget implications 

Council must, on or before 30 November, submit a signed copy of 
the audited financial statements of Council to the Minister for Local 
Government and the Presiding Member of the South Australian Local 
Government Grants Commission. 

Council must also consider a report showing the audited financial 
results of the Council compared with the estimated financial results 
set out in the budget, by no later than 31 December of each year. 

 
6.2 Legislative/Risk Management  

The 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements have now been 
prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999 and the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011. 

In accordance with section 126(4)(a) of the Local Government Act 
1999, the Audit Committee has a responsibility to review the 
Financial Statements to be satisfied that they present fairly the state 
of affairs of Council. 
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6.3 Staffing/Work Plans/Additional Resource Impact 

NIL 
 

6.4 Climate/Environmental Impact 

NIL 
 

6.5 Social/Economic 

NIL 

7. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

Option 1 –  
 

That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. Having reviewed the City of Unley’s 2022-23 General Purpose 
Financial Statements, contained in Attachment 1 and External 
Auditor, Galpins, Audit Completion Report contained in Attachment 2, 
the Audit Committee considers that the 2022-23 General Purpose 
Financial Statements present fairly the state of affairs of Council and 
recommends presentation to Council for adoption on 27 November 
2023. 

3. The City of Unley’s 2022-23 General Purpose Financial Statements, 
contained in Attachment 1, be certified by the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Mayor. 

4. The Certification of Auditor Independence contained in Attachment 4 
be noted by Council and be certified by the Chief Executive Officer 
and the Presiding Member of the Audit Committee. 

5. The Centennial Park Cemetery Authority General Purpose Financial 
Statements for 2022-23, signed by the subsidiary’s External Auditor 
and contained in Attachment 5, be noted. 

6. The Brown Hill and Keswick Creek’s Stormwater Project General 
Purpose Financial Statements for 2022-23, signed by the 
subsidiary’s External Auditor and contained in Attachment 6, be 
noted. 

7. The Eastern Waste Management Authority General Purpose 
Financial Statements for 2022-23, signed by the subsidiary’s External 
Auditor and contained in Attachment 7, be noted. 
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In accordance with section 126(4) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 
Audit Committee needs to review the General Purpose Financial 
Statements 2022-23 and be satisfied that they present fairly the state of 
affairs of Council in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999, the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 and 
Australian Accounting Standards. 
 
Council will then be presented with the General Purpose Financial 
Statements at its November Council meeting for adoption and, in 
accordance with legislation, a copy of the General Purpose Financial 
Statements will be sent to the Minister for Local Government and the SA 
Local Government Grants Commission. 
 
The 2022-23 financial result is pleasing. Council will continue to review 
and monitor future financial results and its financial position in conjunction 
with its Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP).   
 
Option 2 - 
 
That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. The Audit Committee advises that it has reviewed the annual 
General Purpose Financial Statements of the Council for the financial 
year ended 30 June 2023 and is not satisfied that they present fairly 
the state of affairs of Council and require further review before 
presentation to Council. 

Amendments to be determined by the Audit Committee 

As a result, this may delay the adoption of the 2022-23 General Purpose 
Financial Statements by Council and will impact on Council’s legislative 
requirements in providing signed financial statements to the Minister for 
Local Government and the SA Local Government Grants Commission by 
30 November 2023. The Administration would inform the Minister of the 
delay in the adoption of the General Purpose Financial Statements.  

8. RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 

9. REPORT AUTHORISERS 

  
Name Title 
Alex Brown Manager Finance and Procurement 
Nicola Tinning General Manager, Business Support & Improvement 
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DECISION REPORT 
  
REPORT TITLE: PROCUREMENT POLICY (OCTOBER 2023) 
ITEM NUMBER: 2.2 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 OCTOBER 2023 
AUTHOR: ALEX BROWN, MANAGER FINANCE AND 

PROCUREMENT  
DIVISION: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT 
ATTACHMENTS: 1. REVISED PROCUREMENT POLICY   

2. EXISTING PROCUREMENT POLICY    
  

1. PURPOSE 

This report presents a proposed Procurement Policy for the Audit 
Committee’s consideration and recommendation to Council for 
endorsement. 

This Policy outlines the City of Unley’s to implementing fair, transparent 
and competitive purchasing and contracting practices to achieve the best 
value for money outcomes aligned to Council’s strategic objectives, 
community expectations and the requirements of any special funding 
sources. The Policy meets the requirements of section 49 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (the Act).   

Attachment 1 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. The revised Procurement Policy as set out in Attachment 1 to this 
report (Item 2.2, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be presented 
to Council for endorsement. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Procurement Policy to finalise the 
document. 
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3. RELEVANT CORE STRATEGIES – FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

4. Civic Leadership 
4.2 Council provides best value services to the community. 
4.2 Council provides best value services to the community. 
4.3 Our business systems are effective and transparent. 

4. BACKGROUND 

Section 49(a1) of the Local Government Act 1999 requires a council to 
develop and maintain procurement policies, practices and procedures 
directed towards:  

• obtaining value in the expenditure of public money, and 

• providing ethical and fair treatment of participants; and 

• ensuring probity, accountability and transparency in procurement 
operations. 

The policies are to address the council’s position on the following matters; 

• The contracting out of services; and 

• Competitive tendering and the use of other measures to ensure that 
services are obtained and delivered cost-effectively; and 

• The use of local goods and services; and 

• The sale of or disposal of land or other assets. 

The City of Unley Procurement Policy communicates to all stakeholders 
that the Council will undertake its procurement activities in a consistent, 
accountable and transparent manner. 

The Procurement Policy was last reviewed by the Audit Committee in 
December 2020, and endorsed by Council in the same month. A copy of 
the existing policy is included in Attachment 2. 

Attachment 2 

The proposed Procurement Policy has been reviewed as part of the 
Council’s program to refine its procurement practices, and align them with 
best practice.  

5. DISCUSSION 

The proposed Procurement Policy (the Policy) is included in Attachment 1. 

Attachment 1 

As part of the review of the Procurement Policy, feedback was sought and 
received from the Executive Management Team and staff that procure on 
behalf of Council. 
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The Policy has been amended to simplify and standardise our 
procurement practice. It is based on the LGA Model Procurement Policy 
and supports the Administration’s endeavours to align more closely with 
LGA Procurement and best practice standards.  

The key revisions and improvements to the Policy include: 

• The scope of the Policy, and roles and responsibilities of Council’s 
management and staff within the Policy, have been defined; 

• The procurement objectives (as listed below) have been more clearly 
articulated and explained, including: 
o the importance of environmental sustainability and economic 

sustainability, and  
o providing opportunities to not‐for‐profit organisations (social 

enterprises), local suppliers, and Aboriginal and Torres Straight 
contractors and suppliers (to the extent permitted by law); 

• Greater clarity regarding the procurement methods permissible in the  
Procurement Threshold Matrix; 

• The inclusion of secondary procurement processes to allow for 
simplified engagement of suppliers from panel arrangements; and  

• Simplified terminology and expanded definitions. 

There has been no change in procurement financial thresholds as they 
have been deemed appropriate for the maturity and structure of 
procurement processes at this stage. 

The proposed Policy has been endorsed by the Executive Management 
Team.  

A tracked version of the changes to the policy has not been provided given 
the revisions to the format and content of the Policy are significant.  

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The Policy meets the legislative requirements of section 49 of the Local 
Government Act (1999) 
6.1 Financial/budget implications 

N/A 
 

6.2 Risk Management (identification and mitigation) 

The proposed policy emphasises the importance of identifying, 
measuring and managing risk, including applying a risk based 
approach to market. 
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6.3 Staffing/Work Plans/Additional Resource Impact 

The procurement framework, templates, and training material will be 
updated to align with the proposed Procurement Policy once it has 
been endorsed. 

 
6.4 Climate/Environmental Impact 

The revised Policy emphasises the importance of environmental 
sustainability in planning and conducting procurement activities.  

 
6.5 Social/Economic 

The revised Policy seeks to promote opportunities for not‐for‐profit 
organisations (social enterprises), local suppliers, and Aboriginal and 
Torres Straight contractors and suppliers, to provide goods and 
services to council (to the extent permitted by law). 

7. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

Option 1 –  

1. The report be received. 

2. The revised Procurement Policy as set out in Attachment 1 to this 
report (Item 2.2, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be presented 
to Council for endorsement. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Procurement Policy, to finalise the 
document. 

This option recommends to Council the endorsement of the Policy. Council 
policies are published on the City of Unley website once finalised. 

Option 2-  

1. The report be received. 

2. Subject to the incorporation of the following amendments, the revised 
Procurement Policy as set out in Attachment 1 to this report (Item 
2.2, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be presented to Council 
for endorsement. 

Amendments to be determined by the Audit Committee. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Procurement Policy, to finalise the 
document. 



 

Page 231 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

The Audit Committee may wish to make amendments to the Policy.  If this 
is the case, the amendments should be articulated as part of the 
resolution. 

8. RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 

9. REPORT AUTHORISERS 

  
Name Title 
Nicola Tinning General Manager, Business Support & Improvement 
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DECISION REPORT 
  
REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY 

(OCTOBER 2023) 
ITEM NUMBER: 2.3 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 OCTOBER 2023 
AUTHOR: ALEX BROWN, MANAGER FINANCE AND 

PROCUREMENT  
DIVISION: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT 
ATTACHMENTS: 1. TRACKED CHANGES TO THE EXISTING 

POLICY   
2. PROPOSED TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

POLICY    
  

1. PURPOSE 

This report presents a proposed Treasury Management Policy for the 
Audit Committee’s consideration and recommendation to Council for 
endorsement.  

This Policy guides Council’s decision making regarding the financing of its 
strategic objectives, as covered by its Long-term Financial Plan and 
Annual Business Plan and Budget, and management of its cash 
investments. 

Attachment 1 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. The proposed Treasury Management Policy as set out in Attachment 
1 to this report (Item 2.3, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be 
presented to Council for endorsement. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Treasury Management Policy to finalise 
the document. 
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3. RELEVANT CORE STRATEGIES – FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

4. Civic Leadership 
4.1 We have strong leadership and governance. 
4.3 Our business systems are effective and transparent. 

4. BACKGROUND 

The existing Treasury Management Policy was last reviewed in 2019, and 
endorsed by Council in September that year. A copy of the tracked 
changes to the existing Policy is included in Attachment 2. 

Attachment 2 

The Policy addresses requirements of the Local Government Act 1999, 
including section 134 - Borrowing and related financial arrangements, and 
sections 139 – Investment powers and 140 – Review of investments.  

5. DISCUSSION 

The proposed Treasury Management Policy (the Policy) is included in 
Attachment 1. 

Attachment 1 

The proposed changes to the Policy include: 

• Revisions to the Policy’s Preamble and Purpose/Objectives, 
emphasising borrowings are to fund new and upgraded capital 
aligned to strategic objectives (as distinct from operations and short 
term cash flow), 

• Providing greater clarity on roles and responsibilities, 

• Updating related policies and procedures,  

• Updating position names, and  

• Minor grammatical and formatting changes.  

There are no other substantive changes to the Policy. 

The Preamble and Purpose/Objectives 

Terminology within the Policy’s Preamble has been revised to clarify the 
Policy’s focus is directed to the financing of Council’s ‘strategic objectives’ 
rather than ‘operations’. 

The Policy’s Purpose/Objectives have been revised, stating that Council 
will generally only borrow funds to support long-term cash flow to fund new 
and upgraded assets identified in Council endorsed strategies. This may 
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include strategic land purchases, recognising the Open Space Fund Policy 
has been established to fund the purchase of open space. 

Roles and Responsibilities 

The roles and responsibilities of Council, the Audit Committee, Chief 
Executive Officer, management and finance team members have been 
defined within the proposed policy. 

These roles and responsibilities reflect the: 

• requirements of the Local Government Act 1999,  

• Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference,  

• delegations provided within the existing policy, and  

• reporting requirements within the existing policy.   

The responsibilities of the Audit Committee are consistent with the 
changes in Local Government Act 1999 that apply from 30 November 
2023. 

Formatting 

The Policy has been aligned to the current policy template for the City of 
Unley, including the inclusion of a table for the definitions. 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The Policy addresses the legislative requirements of the Local 
Government Act (1999), including sections 134, 139 and 140 of the Act. 
 
6.1 Financial/budget implications 

N/A  
 

6.2 Risk Management (identification and mitigation) 

This Policy outlines the City of Unley’s approach to managing interest 
rate risk, and minimising risks associated with the approval of loans 
and utilisation of borrowings. It also addresses responsibility to 
monitor and manage long term financial sustainability. 

 
6.3 Staffing/Work Plans/Additional Resource Impact 

Nil 
 

6.4 Climate/Environmental Impact 

Nil 
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6.5 Social/Economic 

Nil 

7. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

Option 1 –  

1. The report be received. 

2. The proposed Treasury Management Policy as set out in Attachment 
1 to this report (Item 2.3, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be 
presented to Council for endorsement. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Treasury Management Policy to finalise 
the document. 

This option recommends to Council the endorsement of the Policy. Council 
policies are published on the City of Unley website once finalised. 

Option 2-  

1. The report be received. 

2. Subject to the incorporation of the following amendments, the 
Treasury Management Policy as set out in Attachment 1 to this report 
(Item 2.3, Audit Committee Meeting 17/10/2023) be presented to 
Council for endorsement. 

Amendments to be determined by the Audit Committee. 

3. The CEO be authorised to make minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to the Treasury Management Policy, to finalise 
the document. 

The Audit Committee may wish to make amendments to the Policy.  If this 
is the case, the amendments should be articulated as part of the 
resolution. 

8. RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 

9. REPORT AUTHORISERS 

  
Name Title 
Nicola Tinning General Manager, Business Support & Improvement 
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INFORMATION REPORT 
  
REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS ON AGREED 

MANAGEMENT ACTIONS (OCTOBER 2023) 
ITEM NUMBER: 2.4 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 OCTOBER 2023 
AUTHOR: JIM PHILLIPS, PRINCIPAL RISK 

MANAGEMENT OFFICER  
DIVISION: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT 
ATTACHMENTS: 1. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS PROGRESS 

REPORT    
  

1. PURPOSE 

This report provides an update on the progress of agreed management 
actions arising from past internal audit recommendations and 
improvements. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That: 

1. The report be received. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT CORE STRATEGIES – FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

4. Civic Leadership 
4.1 We have strong leadership and governance. 
4.3 Our business systems are effective and transparent. 

4. BACKGROUND 

This report provides an update on the progress of the agreed 
management actions from the following internal audits: 
• Procurement Off Contract Expenditure (October 2022) 
• Property Leases and Licences (August 2023) 
• Regulatory Services and Expiations (August 2023) 

The last progress report of agreed actions was provided in May 2023. 

Only details of newly completed actions are presented in this report. 
Details of actions previously completed are not included. 
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5. DISCUSSION 

A total of 14 management actions were identified across the three internal 
audits.  Of these, five actions were previously completed, leaving three 
actions outstanding since the last progress report in May 2023, and four 
new actions arising from two audits completed in August: The Property 
Leases and Licences Internal Audit and Regulatory Services and 
Expitations Audit.  A further three actions have now been completed, with 
six remaining in progress. 

The following table provides a summary of the status of the agreed 
management actions: 
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Procurement Off Contract Expenditure 
Risk Findings 6 2 4 - 3 1 3 
Observations 3 3 - - - - 3 
 9 5 4 - 3 1 6 
Property Leases and Licences 
Risk Findings 4 - 4 - 2 2 2 
 4 - 4 - 2 2 2 
Regulatory Services and Expiations 
Risk Findings 1 - 1 - 1 - - 
 1 - 1 - 1 - - 
Total 14 5 9 - 6 3 9 
 

The Procurement Off Contract Expenditure Internal Audit report identified 
three risk findings and two business improvement opportunities.  
Administration committed to undertake nine actions to address the risk 
findings and business improvement opportunity. Six actions have been 
completed, with the remaining three in progress. The completion of these 
have been delayed due to the focus on key tenders and a more integrated 
approach as part of the procurement and contract management 
improvement program. Additional procurement support is now in place to 



 

Page 286 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

complete these while the 2023-24 procurement plan is delivered. Revised 
dates have been provided for the completion of these activities.  

The Property Leases and Licences Internal Audit had three risk findings. 
Administration committed to undertaking four actions, two of which are 
completed and two are in progress.  

The Regulatory Services and Expiations Internal Audit had one risk 
finding. Administration committed to undertaking one action which is in 
progress. 

A detailed schedule of internal audit findings, the agreed actions, and 
status can be found in Attachment 1. 

Attachment 1 

A progress update will be provided to the Audit Committee in May next 
year, with agreed management actions arising from new internal audits 
added as additional internal audits are completed. 

6. REPORT AUTHORISERS 

Name Title 
Nicola Tinning General Manager, Business Support & Improvement 

  
 



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 287 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 288 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 289 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 290 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 291 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 292 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 293 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 294 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 295 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 296 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 297 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 298 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 299 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 300 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

  



Item 2.4 -  Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Actions Progress Report 

Page 301 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

 



 

Page 302 of Audit Committee Meeting Agenda 17 October 2023 

 

DECISION REPORT 
  
REPORT TITLE: PROPOSED UPDATE TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORKPLAN (OCTOBER 2023) 
ITEM NUMBER: 2.5 
DATE OF MEETING: 17 OCTOBER 2023 
AUTHOR: ALEX BROWN, MANAGER FINANCE AND 

PROCUREMENT  
DIVISION: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT 
ATTACHMENTS: 1. PROPOSED UPDATE TO THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (OCTOBER 
2023)    

  

1. PURPOSE 

This report provides the Audit Committee with a proposed update to the 
Audit Committee Workplan (the Workplan) for the 2023 calendar year. It 
includes the proposed items for the first two meetings of the 2024 calendar 
year. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That: 
 
1. The report be received. 

2. The proposed update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan as set 
out in Attachment 1 to this report (Item 2.5, Audit Committee 
Meeting, 17/10/2023) be endorsed. 

 

3. RELEVANT CORE STRATEGIES – FOUR YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 

4. Civic Leadership 
4.1 We have strong leadership and governance. 
4.3 Our business systems are effective and transparent. 

4. BACKGROUND 

The Audit Committee’s function is to monitor the risk management and 
internal control environment of Council’s operations. 
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The Audit Committee also has responsibility for overseeing Council’s 
internal and statutory audit responsibilities and functions in accordance 
with section 126 of the Local Government Act 1999. 

Under the Committee’s terms of reference, the Audit Committee has an 
important independent role in assisting the Council in monitoring the 
following areas: 
• Financial Reporting and Sustainability 
• Risk Management and Internal Controls 
• Internal Audit and Compliance 
• External Audit 
• Governance 

The current Workplan was developed to guide and report on the Audit 
Committee’s activities for the 2023 calendar year and was endorsed by the 
Audit Committee on 28 March 2023, with the last updated provided on 8 
August 2023. 

The Workplan is reviewed by Adminstration before each Audit Committee 
meeting and updated as required to ensure that the Committee delivers on 
its responsibilities as determined in the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

5. DISCUSSION 

The proposed Workplan has been expanded to include the first two 
meetings of the 2024 calendar year, and updated to:  
• Reflect the completed work;  
• Incorporate consideration of the implications of the legislative 

changes to the Local Government Act (1999) which will result in 
changes to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference; 

• Reflect the revised timing of the Draft Asset Management Plans, 
which will be presented with the Draft Long-term Financial Plan; 

• Reflect the revised timing of the review of the Risk Management 
Policy. The revised policy has been drafted, but will be deferred until 
the Executive Management Team has considered a revised Risk 
Management Framework incorporating an updated Risk Matrix; and 

• Reflect the revised timing of the presentations from Brownhill 
Keswick Creek Stormwater Project and East Waste.  

The proposed update to the Workplan is included in Attachment 1. 
 

Attachment 1 

Endorsement of the proposed update to the Workplan is sought from the 
Committee. 
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6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial/budget implications 
• NIL 

6.2 Risk Management (identification and mitigation) 
• A risk based approach has been applied in identifying the priorities 

for the proposed Workplan. 

6.3 Staffing/Work Plans/Additional Resource Impact 
• The proposed Workplan has been prepared with consideration to 

Administration’s capacity deliver the proposed Workplan. It will be 
monitored and updated as required to ensure that the Committee 
delivers its role as set out in the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

6.4 Climate/Environmental Impact 
• Nil 

6.5 Social/Economic 
• Nil 

7. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

Option 1 –  

1. The report be received. 

2. The proposed update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan as set 
out in Attachment 1 to this report (Item 2.5, Audit Committee 
Meeting, 17/10/2023) be endorsed. 

The proposed update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan has been 
prepared to assist the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibilities as 
outlined within the terms of reference for the Committee. 

Option 2 –  

1. The report be received 

2. Subject to incorporation of the following amendments, the proposed 
update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan as set out in 
Attachment 1 to this report (Item 2.5, Audit Committee Meeting, 
17/10/2023) be endorsed. 
2.1 Amendments to be determined the Audit Committee  
2.2 Etc 

The Audit Committee may wish to request amendments to the proposed 
update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan and include these in its 
recommendation to Council. 
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This Option provides the relevant wording to enable the Audit Committee 
to articulate any changes required to the proposed update to the Audit 
Committee Workplan, and to recommend these be incorporated by 
Council at the time of adoption. 

Should the Audit Committee wish to make amendments to the proposed 
update to the Audit Committee Workplan, consideration should be given to 
the available resourcing what additional resourcing may be required to 
deliver a modified Plan. 

Option 3 –  

1. The report be received 

2. The proposed update to the 2023 Audit Committee Workplan as set 
out in Attachment 1 to this report (Item 2.5, Audit Committee 
Meeting, 17/10/2023) be further amended and returned to the Audit 
Committee for review. 

The Committee may consider that further work is required to the Audit 
Committee Workplan. This Option requests further development of the 
documents and that they be returned to the Audit Committee at the next 
meeting. 

The Audit Committee should under this option, communicate what 
amendments it would like to be made and resourcing that may be 
required. 

8. RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 

9. REPORT AUTHORISERS 

  
Name Title 
Nicola Tinning General Manager, Business Support & Improvement 
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